

PM 12-27-10

CLERK OF COURT  
CLARK COUNTY  
JAN 11 10 01 AM '11  
BY *JW*  
TELETYPE

Court of Appeals No. 40681-1-II  
Clark County No. 09-1-01951-7

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

**Respondent,**

**vs.**

**TYSON WESLEY GREGG**

**Appellant.**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

ANNE CRUSER/WSBA #27944  
Attorney for Appellant

P. O. Box 1670  
Kalama, WA 98625  
360 - 673-4941

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**I. RCW 10.58.090 VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTIONAL SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE..... 1**

**II. RCW 10.58.090, AS APPLIED IN THIS CASE, VIOLATES THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION. .... 1**

**III. RCW 10.58.090, AS APPLIED IN THIS CASE, VIOLATES THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE OF THE WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTION. .... 1**

**B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1**

**I. RCW 10.58.090 VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTIONAL SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE BECAUSE IT DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH ER 404 (b), A VALID PROCEDURAL RULE PROMULGATED BY THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT..... 1**

**a. Under the separation of powers doctrine, the Washington Supreme Court has ultimate authority to govern state court procedures, and where a statute directly conflicts with a court rule, the rule must prevail..... 1**

**b. The Washington Supreme Court’s sole authority to govern court procedures includes the authority to promulgate rules of evidence..... 1**

**c. RCW 10.58.090 conflicts with a court rule of evidence and therefore violates the separation of powers doctrine..... 1**

**II. THE APPLICATION OF RCW 10.58.090 IN THIS CASE VIOLATES THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION. .... 1**

<b>a. The federal Ex Post Facto Clause prohibits retroactive application of statutes that alter the rules of evidence in order to supply a deficiency of legal proof in criminal prosecutions. ....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>b. Application of the statute in this case violates the federal Ex Post Facto Clause. ....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III. THE APPLICATION OF RCW 10.58.090 IN THIS CASE VIOLATES THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE OF THE WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION. ....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>a. <i>Gunwall</i> analysis.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>b. RCW 10.58.090 violates the Ex Post Facto Clause of the Washington Constitution as applied in this case.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>D. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>IA. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>I. RCW 10.58.090 VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTIONAL SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE BECAUSE IT DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH ER 404 (b), A VALID PROCEDURAL RULE PROMULGATED BY THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT. ....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>a. Under the separation of powers doctrine, the Washington Supreme Court has ultimate authority to govern state court procedures, and where a statute directly conflicts with a court rule, the rule must prevail. ....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>b. The Washington Supreme Court’s sole authority to govern court procedures includes the authority to promulgate rules of evidence. ....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>c. RCW 10.58.090 conflicts with a court rule of evidence and therefore violates the separation of powers doctrine. ....</b>	<b>15</b>

<b>II. THE APPLICATION OF RCW 10.58.090 IN THIS CASE VIOLATES THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION.</b> .....	20
<b>a. The federal Ex Post Facto Clause prohibits retroactive application of statutes that alter the rules of evidence in order to supply a deficiency of legal proof in criminal prosecutions.</b> .....	21
<b>b. Application of the statute in this case violates the federal Ex Post Facto Clause.</b> .....	26
<b>III. THE APPLICATION OF RCW 10.58.090 IN THIS CASE VIOLATES THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE OF THE WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION.</b> .....	28
<b>a. <i>Gunwall</i> analysis</b> .....	29
<b>b. RCW 10.58.090 violates the Ex Post Facto Clause of the Washington Constitution as applied in this case.</b> .....	33
<b>E. CONCLUSION</b> .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Ammerman v. Hubbard Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 89 N.M. 307 (N.M. 1976)..	19, 21
<i>Brim v. State</i> , 624 N.E.2d 27 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993).....	26
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386, 1 L.Ed. 648 (1798) .....	28, 31, 32, 34, 38, 39
<i>Carnell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513, 120 S.Ct. 1620 (1999) .....	29, 30
<i>Carrick v. Locke</i> , 125 Wn.2d 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994).....	14
<i>City of Fircrest v. Jensen</i> , 158 Wn.2d 384, 143 P.3d 776 (2006)	14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428, 120 S.Ct. 2326 (2000).....	17, 18
<i>Fox v. Territory</i> , 2 Wash. Terr. 297, 5 P. 603 (1884).....	35, 36
<i>Hopt v. People of Territory of Utah</i> , 110 U.S. 574, 4 S.Ct. 202 (1884)...	30
<i>Ludvigsen v. City of Seattle</i> , 162 Wn.2d 660, 174 P.3d 43(2007)	25, 28, 29
<i>Lybarger v. State</i> , 2 Wash. 552, 27 P. 449 (1891).....	38, 40
<i>Manns v. Commonwealth</i> , 80 S.W.3d 439 (Ken. 2002) .....	21
<i>Palermo v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 343, 79 S.Ct. 1217 (1959).....	17
<i>People v. McDonald</i> , 201 Mich.App. 270, 505 N.W.2d 903 (1993).....	21
<i>State ex.rel. Foster-Wyman Lumber Co. v. Superior Court for King County</i> , 148 Wash. 1, 267 P. 770 (1928).....	15
<i>State v. Boland</i> , 115 Wn.2d 571, 800 P.2d 1112 (1990).....	37
<i>State v. Clevenger</i> , 69 Wn.2d 136, 417 P.2d 626 (1966).....	30, 32
<i>State v. Crowder</i> , 119 Wash. 450, 205 P.850 (1922).....	23
<i>State v. Day</i> , 643 N.E.2d 1 (Ind. Ct.App. 1995) .....	26
<i>State v. Fields</i> , 85 Wn.2d 126, 530 P.2d 284 (1975) .....	14, 15, 16, 18, 24
<i>State v. Fugate</i> , 223 Or. 195, 26 P.3d 802 (2001) .....	36, 38, 39, 40
<i>State v. Gresham</i> , 153 Wn.App. 659, 223 P.3d 1194, <i>review granted</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1036, 233 P.3d 888 (2009).....	26, 33, 40
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986) .....	37
<i>State v. Herrera</i> , 92 N.M. 7, 582 P.2d 384 (N.M. Ct. App. 1978) .....	21
<i>State v. Losh</i> , 721 N.W. 2d 886 (Minn. 2006).....	20
<i>State v. Mallard</i> , 40 S.W. 3d 473 (Tenn. 2001).....	19
<i>State v. Mallard</i> , 40 S.W.3d 473 (Tenn. 2001).....	21
<i>State v. Moreno</i> , 147 Wn.2d 500, 58 P.2d 265 (2002) .....	13, 14
<i>State v. Pavelich</i> , 153 Wn.2d 379, 279 P. 1102 (1929).....	25
<i>State v. Pollard</i> , 66 Wn.App. 779, 834 P.2d 51 (1992).....	21
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 103 Wn.2d 165, 691 P.2d 197 (1984).....	16, 20, 22
<i>State v. Saldano</i> , 36 Wn.App. 344, 675 P.2d 1231 (1984).....	21

<i>State v. Scherner</i> , 153 Wn.App. 621, 225 P.3d 248, review granted, 168 Wn.2d 1036, 233 P.3d 888 (2009).....	26, 33, 40
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 84 Wn.2d 498, 527 P.2d 674 (1974).....	16, 18, 19
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....	23
<i>State v. Templeton</i> , 148 Wn.2d 193, 59 P.3d 632 (2002).....	16, 18
<i>State v. Teter</i> , 190 W.Va. 711.....	21
<i>State v. Thorne</i> , 129 Wn.2d 736, 921 P.2d 514 (1996).....	26
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 156 Wash. 6, 286 P. 65 (1930).....	16
<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 121 Idaho 971, 829 P.2d 861 (1992).....	21
<i>Strong v. State</i> , 1 Blackf. 193 (Ind. 1822).....	38
<i>Teter v. Old Colony Co.</i> , 190 W.Va. 711, 441 S.E. 2d 728 (1994).....	19
<i>Thompson v. Missouri</i> , 171 U.S. 380, 18 S.Ct. 922 (1898).....	30, 32
<i>Washington State Bar Ass'n v. State</i> , 125 Wn.2d 901, 890 P.2d 1047 (1995).....	14

**Statutes**

RCW 10.58.090 . 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 32, 33, 34, 35, 39, 40, 41	
RCW 10.79.015 .....	16
RCW 2.04.090 .....	15, 16
RCW 2.04.190 .....	15, 17
RCW 2.04.200 .....	15, 16

**Other Authorities**

28 U.S.C. §§ 2071-77 .....	18
H.R. B. Rep., 2008 Reg. Sess. S.B. 6933 .....	33
Laws 2008, ch. 90, § 1 .....	24
Laws 2008, ch. 90, § 2 .....	32, 33
<i>Opinion of the Justices (Prior Sexual Assault Evidence)</i> , 141 N.H. 562, 688 A.2d 1006 (1997).....	21
S.B. Rep., 2008 Reg. Sess. S.B. 6933.....	33

**Rules**

CrR 2.3.....	16
ER 101 .....	13, 18, 19
ER 1101 .....	21
ER 402 .....	22
ER 403 .....	23
ER 404 (b).....	1, 2, 7, 11, 12, 13, 22, 23, 24, 33
ER 609 .....	21
ER 802 .....	20, 22

**Treatises**

1 John H. Wigmore, <i>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> , § 7 (Tillers rev. ed. 1983) .....	17, 31
5 Karl B. Tegland, <i>Washington Practice Series: Evidence Law and Practice</i> , §402.2 (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2007) .....	22
5 Tegland, <i>Washington Practice</i> §404.9.....	23
Cornell W. Clayton, <u>Toward a Theory of the Washington Constitution</u> , 37 <i>Gonz. L. Rev.</i> 41, (2001/2002) .....	36, 37
Robert F. Utter and Hugh D. Spitzer, <u>The Washington State Constitution: A Reference Guide</u> , (2002) .....	36
<i>The Rule-Making Power of the Courts</i> , 1 <i>Wash. L. Rev.</i> 163 (1925). 15, 17	
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Oregon Constitution article 2, §21 .....	36
United States Constitution, Article 1, § 10 .....	27, 35
Wash. Const. art. 4, § 1 .....	14, 15
Wash. Const. article 1, § 23 .....	35, 38
